

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND DISCLOSURES AS AT 31 MARCH 2022

I STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

| | BANK | BANK | BANK | GROUP | GROUP | GROUP |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| | 31 MAR 2021 | 31 DEC 2021 | 31 MAR 2022 | 31 MAR 2021 | 31 DEC 2021 | 31 MAR 2022 |
| | Shs '000 | Shs '000 | Shs '000 | Shs '000 | Shs '000 | Shs '000 |
| | (Unaudited) | (audited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (audited) | (Unaudited) |
| A ASSETS | | | | | | |
| 1 Cash (both local and foreign) | 89,854 | 86,676 | 70,757 | 89,854 | 86,676 | 70,757 |
| 2 Balances due from Central Bank of Kenya | 454,808 | 395,560 | 492,666 | 454,807 | 395,560 | 492,666 |
| 3 Kenya Government and other securities held for dealing purposes | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 4 Financial Assets at fair value through profit and loss | 100,549 | 104,129 | 100,325 | 100,549 | 104,129 | 100,325 |
| 5 Investment Securities | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| a)Held to Maturity: | 3,957,208 | 3,769,984 | 3,791,834 | 3,978,810 | 3,791,012 | 3,813,421 |
| a)Kenya Government Securities | 3,957,208 | 3,769,984 | 3,791,834 | 3,978,810 | 3,791,012 | 3,813,421 |
| b)Other securities | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| b)Available for sale: | 669,245 | 614,512 | 614,512 | 669,245 | 614,512 | 614,512 |
| a)Kenya Government Securities | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| b)Other securities | 669,245 | 614,512 | 614,512 | 669,245 | 614,512 | 614,512 |
| 6 Deposits and balances due from local banking institutions | 2,227,161 | 2,170,069 | 1,697,228 | 2,227,161 | 2,170,069 | 1,697,228 |
| 7 Deposits and balances due from banking institutions abroad | 321,724 | 385,802 | 299,698 | 321,724 | 385,802 | 299,698 |
| 8 Tax recoverable | 23,637 | - | - | 26,317 | - | - |
| 9 Loans and advances to customers (net) | 8,629,564 | 8,831,650 | 8,934,032 | 8,629,564 | 8,831,650 | 8,934,032 |
| 10 Balances due from banking institutions in the group | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 11 Investments in associates | - | 268,490 | 268,490 | - | 268,490 | 268,490 |
| 12 Investments in subsidiary companies | 32,048 | 32,048 | 32,048 | - | - | - |
| 13 Investment in joint ventures | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 14 Investment properties | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 15 Property,plant and equipment | 169,078 | 179,734 | 167,003 | 169,078 | 179,734 | 167,003 |
| 16 Prepaid lease rentals | 132,728 | 121,851 | 118,225 | 132,728 | 121,851 | 118,225 |
| 17 Intangible assets | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 18 Deferred tax asset | 111,198 | 134,449 | 134,449 | 111,378 | 134,660 | 134,660 |
| 19 Retirement benefit asset | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 20 Other assets | 188,994 | 194,253 | 47,054 | 188,996 | 194,253 | 47,167 |
| 21 TOTAL ASSETS | 17,107,796 | 17,289,207 | 16,768,321 | 17,100,211 | 17,278,398 | 16,758,184 |
| B LIABILITIES | | | | | | |
| 22 Balances due to Central Bank of Kenya | 3,683,511 | 3,331,681 | 3,034,848 | 3,683,511 | 3,331,681 | 3,034,848 |
| 23 Customer deposits | 6,461,415 | 7,265,076 | 7,114,869 | 6,434,902 | 7,236,311 | 7,086,529 |
| 24 Deposits and balances due to local banking institutions | 1,921,465 | 1,672,232 | 1,769,431 | 1,921,465 | 1,672,232 | 1,769,431 |
| 25 Deposits and balances due to foreign banking institutions | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 26 Other money market deposits | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 27 Borrowed funds | 768,540 | 716,982 | 572,798 | 768,540 | 716,962 | 572,798 |
| 28 Balances due to banking institutions in the group | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 29 Tax payable | - | 5,664 | 7,881 | - | 3,098 | 5,454 |
| 30 Dividends payable | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 31 Deferred tax liability | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 32 Retirement benefit liability | 442,086 | 474,310 | 440,042 | 442,811 | 475,763 | 441,230 |
| 33 Other liabilities | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 34 TOTAL LIABILITIES | 13,277,017 | 13,465,925 | 12,939,869 | 13,251,229 | 13,436,047 | 12,910,290 |
| C SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY | | | | | | |
| 35 Paid up/Assigned capital | 1,042,500 | 1,042,500 | 1,042,500 | 1,042,500 | 1,042,500 | 1,042,500 |
| 36 Share Premium(discount) | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 37 Revaluation reserves | 594,787 | 542,789 | 542,789 | 594,787 | 542,789 | 542,789 |
| 38 Retained earnings | 1,291,338 | 1,240,104 | 1,213,873 | 1,309,541 | 1,259,173 | 1,233,315 |
| 39 Statutory loan loss reserve | 901,873 | 997,608 | 1,029,009 | 901,873 | 997,608 | 1,029,009 |
| 40 Other reserves | 281 | 281 | 281 | 281 | 281 | 281 |
| 41 Proposed Dividends | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 42 Capital grants | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 43 TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY | 3,830,779 | 3,823,282 | 3,828,452 | 3,848,982 | 3,842,351 | 3,847,894 |
| 44 Minority Interest | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 45 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY | 17,107,796 | 17,289,207 | 16,768,321 | 17,100,211 | 17,278,398 | 16,758,184 |

II STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

| | | | | | | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|------------------|----------------|----------------|------------------|----------------|
| 1 INTEREST INCOME | | | | | | |
| 1.1 Loans and advances | 171,077 | 717,629 | 163,634 | 171,077 | 717,629 | 163,634 |
| 1.2 Government securities | 110,384 | 445,572 | 106,360 | 110,943 | 447,807 | 106,919 |
| 1.3 Deposits and placements with banking institutions | 21,977 | 87,958 | 20,508 | 21,977 | 87,958 | 20,508 |
| 1.4 Other interest income | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 1.5 Total interest income | 303,438 | 1,251,159 | 290,502 | 303,997 | 1,253,394 | 291,061 |
| 2 INTEREST EXPENSES | | | | | | |
| 2.1 Customer deposits | 155,819 | 601,793 | 153,850 | 155,681 | 601,222 | 153,712 |
| 2.2 Deposits and placements from banking institutions | 50,794 | 248,396 | 56,561 | 50,794 | 248,396 | 56,561 |
| 2.3 Other interest expenses | 5,972 | 49,442 | 10,449 | 5,972 | 49,442 | 10,449 |
| 2.4 Total interest expenses | 212,585 | 899,611 | 220,860 | 212,447 | 899,050 | 220,722 |
| 3 NET INTEREST INCOME | 90,853 | 351,548 | 69,642 | 91,550 | 354,344 | 70,339 |
| 4 NON-OPERATING INCOME | | | | | | |
| 4.1 Fees and commissions income on loans & advances | 1,793 | 16,506 | 9,182 | 1,793 | 16,506 | 9,182 |
| 4.2 Other fees and commissions income | 3,709 | 14,671 | 2,679 | 3,709 | 14,671 | 2,679 |
| 4.3 Foreign exchange trading income | 4,289 | 21,942 | 6,649 | 4,289 | 21,942 | 6,649 |
| 4.4 Dividend income | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 4.5 Other income | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 4.6 Total Non-interest income | 9,791 | 53,119 | 16,510 | 9,791 | 53,119 | 16,510 |
| 5 TOTAL OPERATING INCOME | 100,644 | 404,667 | 86,152 | 101,341 | 407,463 | 88,849 |
| 6 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES | | | | | | |
| 6.1 Loan loss provision | (15,306) | (92,670) | (19,505) | (15,283) | (92,537) | (19,505) |
| 6.2 Staff costs | 48,852 | 196,507 | 40,159 | 48,852 | 196,507 | 40,159 |
| 6.3 Directors' emoluments | 4,951 | 20,815 | 3,793 | 4,976 | 20,915 | 3,818 |
| 6.4 Rental charges | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 6.5 Depreciation on property and equipment | 17,804 | 76,962 | 24,071 | 17,804 | 76,962 | 24,071 |
| 6.6 Amortisation charges | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 6.7 Other operating expenses | 32,741 | 138,165 | 32,248 | 32,894 | 138,993 | 32,387 |
| 6.8 Total other operating expenses | 89,042 | 339,779 | 80,766 | 89,243 | 340,840 | 80,930 |
| 7 Profit before tax and exceptional items | 11,602 | 64,888 | 7,386 | 12,098 | 66,623 | 7,919 |
| 8 Exceptional items | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 9 Profit after exceptional items | 11,602 | 64,888 | 7,386 | 12,098 | 66,623 | 7,919 |
| 10 Current tax | (3,481) | (32,783) | (2,216) | (3,629) | (33,334) | (2,376) |
| 11 Deferred tax | - | 20,515 | - | - | 20,545 | - |
| 12 Profit after tax and exceptional items | 8,121 | 52,620 | 5,170 | 8,469 | 53,834 | 5,543 |
| 13 13.0 Gains/(Losses) from translating the financial Minority Interest | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 14 Profit after tax, exceptional items and minority interest | 8,121 | 52,620 | 5,170 | 8,469 | 53,834 | 5,543 |
| 15 Other Comprehensive Income | | | | | | |
| 15.1 Gains/(Losses) from translating the financial statements of foreign operations | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 15.2 Fair value changes in available-for-sale financial assets | - | (54,733) | - | - | (54,733) | - |
| 15.3 Revaluation Surplus on property,plant and equipment | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 15.4 Share of other comprehensive income of associates | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 15.5 Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income | - | 2,737 | - | - | 2,737 | - |
| 16 Other comprehensive income for the year net of tax | - | (51,996) | - | - | (51,996) | - |
| 17 Total comprehensive income for the year | 8,121 | 624 | 5,170 | 8,469 | 1,838 | 5,543 |

III OTHER DISCLOSURES

| | | | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| 1) NON-PERFORMING LOANS AND ADVANCES | | | |
| a) Gross non-performing loans and advances | 3,426,603 | 2,994,872 | 2,981,029 |
| less: | | | |
| Interest in suspense | 487,945 | 441,002 | 445,013 |
| c) Total Non-Performing Loans and Advances (a-b) | 2,938,658 | 2,553,870 | 2,536,016 |
| less: | | | |
| d) Loan loss provisions | 1,854,567 | 1,845,088 | 1,859,035 |
| e) Net Non-performing loans and advances(c-d) | 1,084,091 | 708,782 | 676,981 |
| f) Discounted value of securities | 1,084,091 | 708,782 | 676,981 |
| g) Net NPLs exposure(e-f) | - | - | - |
| 2) Insider Loans and Advances | | | |
| a) Directors,shareholders and associates | 767,733 | 518,154 | 451,118 |
| b) Employees | 300,091 | 289,493 | 281,350 |
| c) Total Insider Loans,Advances and other facilities | 1,067,824 | 807,647 | 732,468 |
| 3) Off-Balance Sheet Items | | | |
| a) Letters of credit,guarantees,acceptances | 932,621 | 1,704,925 | 944,523 |
| b) Forwards,swaps,and options | 38,506 | 17,440 | 33,082 |
| c) Other contingent liabilities | 92 | 92 | 92 |
| d) Total Contingent Liabilities | 971,219 | 1,722,457 | 977,697 |
| 4) Capital Strength | | | |
| a) Core capital | 2,330,065 | 2,282,885 | 2,254,072 |
| b) Minimum Statutory Capital | 1,000,000 | 1,000,000 | 1,000,000 |
| c) excess | 1,330,065 | 1,282,885 | 1,254,072 |
| d) Supplementary capital | 292,656 | 301,096 | 289,173 |
| e) Total capital (a+d) | 2,622,721 | 2,583,981 | 2,543,245 |
| f) Total risk weighted assets | 11,516,746 | 13,231,920 | 12,277,999 |
| g) Core capital/total deposit liabilities | 35.8% | 31.30% | 31.5% |
| h) Minimum Statutory Ratio | 8.0% | 8.0% | 8.0% |
| i) excess(g-h) | 27.8% | 23.3% | 23.5% |
| j) Core capital/total risk weighted assets | 20.2% | 17.3% | 18.4% |
| k) Minimum Statutory Ratio | 10.5% | 10.5% | 10.5% |
| l) excess(j-k) | 9.7% | 6.8% | 7.9% |
| m) Total capital/total risk weighted assets | 22.8% | 19.5% | 20.7% |
| n) Minimum Statutory Ratio | 14.5% | 14.5% | 14.5% |
| o) excess(m-n) | 8.3% | 5.0% | 6.2% |
| p) Adjusted Core Capital/Total Deposits Liabilities | 38.4% | 31.7% | 31.9% |
| q) Adjusted Core Capital/Total Risk Weighted Assets | 20.6% | 17.5% | 18.6% |
| r) Adjusted Total Capital/Total Risk Weighted Assets | 23.1% | 19.8% | 21.0% |
| 5) Liquidity | | | |
| a) Liquidity Ratio | 22.6% | 25.9% | 23.1% |
| b) Minimum Statutory Ratio | 20.0% | 20.0% | 20.0% |
| c) excess(a-b) | 2.6% | 5.9% | 3.1% |

Message from the Directors

These financial statements are extracts from the books of the institution.The complete set of quarterly financial statements, statutory and qualitative disclosures can be accessed on the institutions website-www.devbank.com.

They may also be accessed at the institutions head office located at Finance House, Loita Street, Nairobi.

SIGNED:

JOHNSON KINITI
AG CHIEF EXECUTIVE

SAMMY CHEPKWONY
DIRECTOR